PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

R-042-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-12-06

GENERAL SANITATION REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 85 of the *Public Health Act*, S.Nu. 2016,c.13, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *General Sanitation Regulations*.

- 1. These regulations amend the General Sanitation Regulations, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-16.
- 2. Section 1 is repealed and replaced by:
- **1.** In these regulations,

"industrial use" means the use of a building for

- (a) manufacturing, processing, preparing, packaging, storing, handling, transporting, distributing or assembling non-food goods,
- (b) activities directly associated with the activities referred to in paragraph (a), other than human habitation or lodging; (usage industriel)

"non-food goods" means raw materials and other goods that are not

- (a) food, or
- (b) equipment, materials, vehicles or other things used in the manufacture, processing, preparation, packaging, storage, handling, transportation, distribution or service of food; (biens non alimentaires)

"waste disposal ground" means any place used for the disposal of garbage, refuse, excreta or other waste material. (décharge)

- 3. (1) Paragraphs 2(1)(c) and (d) and subsection 2(2) are amended by replacing "a Medical Health Officer" with "an environmental health officer".
- (2) Subsection 2(2) is amended by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer" with "Chief Public Health Officer".
- 4. (1) Section 6 is amended by replacing "A Health Officer" with "An environmental health officer".
- (1) The following provisions are amended by replacing "a Health Officer" wherever it appears with "an environmental health officer":
 - (a) paragraph 8(b);
 - (b) subsection 9(1);
 - (c) subsection 11(2);
 - (d) section 13;
 - (e) section 15:
 - (f) paragraph 16(a);
 - (g) section 18;
 - (h) section 19:
 - (i) section 23.
- (3) The English version of section 20 is amended by replacing "Medical Health Officer" with "medical health officer".

1

R-042-2019

- (4) The English version of section 23 is amended by replacing "the Health Officer" with "the environmental health officer".
- 5. Section 8 is amended by replacing "for human habitation" with "for human occupancy, other than an industrial use, or for the storage of food".
- 6. Sections 9, 13, 17, 24 and 27 are repealed.
- 7. Paragraph 28(b) is amended by adding ", other than an industrial use," after "human occupancy".
- 8. These regulations come into force on the same day as section 32 of the Act comes into force, or if it is already in force, on the day these regulations are registered by the Registrar of Regulations.

PUBLISHED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

2 R-042-2019